## BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2010 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

## 1:00 p.m. Cases

Jose E. Ribadeneira, Latin Palace-Uno, Inc. T/a Latin Palace, 509-13 S. Broadway – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Request for outdoor table service **DECISION:** 

Joseph Tripolitis, Donald Rainery & Lauren Tripolitis, E & I Corporation T/a Flippo's, 418-20 S. Conkling Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Transfer of ownership where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days

**DECISION:** 

**Earlene M. Holland, Westside Liquors, Inc. T/a Westside Liquors, 2578 Hollins Street** – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Transfer of ownership with request for outdoor table service and live entertainment **DECISION:** 

Nikitas Stamatiadis & Efstathios A. Dosis, Byzantio Café, LLC T/a Byzantio Café, 4616-18 Eastern Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service **DECISION:** 

Harry F. Pope and Frances M. Pope T/a Iron Works, 1036 E. Fort Avenue - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Transfer of ownership where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days **DECISION:** 

## **3:00 p.m. cases**

**Brian W. Bruso & Marnie Cummins-Bruso, Toro Jazz, Inc. T/a Birches Restaurant, 641 S. Montford Avenue** - Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor license – **Violation of Article 2B §10-202(e)(2)(i)** "On receipt of an application for a new license, a transfer of a license, a change in the class of the license, a request for live entertainment on the licensed premises, or an extension of the licensed premises, the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City shall advertise and post notice of the application or request in accordance with this paragraph.; (ii) The notice shall be posted on the premises described in the application.; (iii) The Board shall hold a public hearing on each request for a new license, a change in the class of license, a request of live entertainment, or an expansion of the licensed premises" on July 7, 2010 (Re: Licensees have failed to file application to add outdoor table to their license as directed); **Violation of Rule 3.02** "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" beginning from August 5, 2008 to date (Re: Licensees have failed to respond to letters concerning outdoor table service and have continued to provide it without Liquor Board approval **DECISION:** 

George N. Lyseight, Robert Lyseight & Sandy Carrington, Carroll Station Enterprises, Inc. T/a Carroll Station, 1415 Washington Boulevard – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) "No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when such sales are prohibited by law" and Violation of Rule 4.05(b) "No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law" on June 13, 2010 (Re: Police officer observed approximately 12 patrons still seated at bar and consuming alcoholic beverages at 2:08 a.m.); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) " In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation

of such a certificate" from June 30 to date (Re: Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required) **DECISION:** 

Eduardo G. Reyes T/a El Rancho Blanco, 100 S. Fagley Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05(a) "No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when such sales are prohibited by law" and Violation of Rule 4.05(b) "No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law" on June 13, 2010 (Re: Police officer observed several individuals still inside establishment with alcoholic beverages on the bar at 2:23 a.m.) **DECISION:** 

**Franciso Nararro, El Puerto Jacocho, Inc. T/a El Puerto Jacocho, 3713 Eastern Avenue** – Class "D" Beer & Wine license – Transfer of ownership & location of Class "D" Beer & Wine license presently in the name of Jennifer Paulin, Tapia & Sons Company, Inc. T/a La Cazuela Restaurant at 1718 Eastern Avenue to the applicant at the new location 3713 Eastern Avenue

**DECISION:** 

Kerie L. Sample & R. Benjamin Pascal, Eastern Envy, LLC T/a Envy, 2000 Eastern Avenue – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Adult Entertainment License – Transfer of ownership of liquor license and adult entertainment licenses where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days **DECISION:**